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Folder Title
Street Paving, 1910-1991

City Minutes, 1946-1949

Kellogg Suit, 1902-1991

Title | Description
"Council finishes year's business"
"Paving fever is Raging"

"Improved Streets will enhance realty values"
"Twenty-Four blocks are to be Paved"
"Agitation for Oiling streets is Renewed"

"Street Improvement to give Much Employment"
"Council decides to pave 19 Blocks"

"Decides on Bitulithic"

"May Put Night and Day Crews on Job"

"Big Traction Engine Plows up Streets"

"Work Rushed Ahead"

"Actual Paving Begun"

"Street Paving has Begun in Earnest"

"Paving of Streets is Completed"

"USA to buy land next to plant in FG"

letter to Mr. Brentano
small advertisement for Pacific University

"H.W. Scott's Will Turns Estate to his Widow"
"Holbrook Lodge Organized 50 Years"
"Building Activity for College, City"

"District Meeting, Dedication of Castle"
"Knights of Pythians Keep Open House"
"More New Residences"

"Church is Dedicated"

2 articles: "Washington County has Big Onion Crop", "Washington County Grows Many

Onions"

copy of photograph of Main Street clean up

County Court Minutes for the period April 27, 1846 through July 5, 1849

A preliminary manuscript of county court minutes including Grand Jury decisions on cases

heard furing the time period listed above

Photo: Young Woman IDd on Rx as Emma Wells Teagarden

Photo: Young Woman (30s) NO IDd on Rx

Index Card:w/info on Annie Fritz b. 3/1839 and Daughter Hazel b 2/1893 1900 Census+
Photo: 4 men w/walking sticks 2 seated 2 stng. NO IDd on Rx
Photo: Older Woman IDd on Rx as Mrs. Wells (followed by a 2 or ?)

Photo: 3 Young Children IDd on Rx as Lonzo Phillips Children

Photo: Woman IDd on Rx as Mrs. Roberts

Paper

Wash. Co. News
Wash. Co. News

Wash. Co. News
News-Times
News-Times

News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
Hillsboro Argus

Wash.
Wash.
Wash.
Wash.
Wash.
Wash.

Wash.

Wash.

Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.
Co.

Co.

Co.

News
News
News
News
News
News

News

News

Date
1/12/1911
2/15/1911

2/23/1911
3/9/1911
3/16/1911

3/16/1911
3/23/1911
4/6/1911
6/22/1911
6/29/1911
7/13/1911
8/24/1911
8/31/1911
10/12/1911
3/19/1992

12/12/1991
9/8/1910
9/2/1909
3/17/1910
1/27/1910
2/3/1910
4/28/1910

4/28/1910

7/21/1910, 4/28/1910

1846 to 1849
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Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (1 of 8)

Photo: Man NO IDd on Rx but has "87 or 88 50 RG" on Rx

Photo: Man NO IDd on Rx but has "Mrs. B.W.Armentrout Banks 3 SW of Mountain Dale11
NW of Hillsboro" on Rx
Photo: Man NO IDd on Rx

Photo: Family Group Man Woman 2 Older children IDd on Rx as Wade Armentrout

Photo: Woman IDd on Rx as Emma Hayman
Photo: Baby NO IDd on Rx

Photo: Man IDd on Rx as Wade Armentrout
Photo: Older Woman IDd on Rx as Grandma Melissa Armentrout
Photo: Older Woman IDd on Rx as Grandma Melissa Perdin

Photo: Young Man & Woman IDd on Rx as Uncle Walter & Aunt Della Purdin
Photo: Seated Man NO IDd on Rx

Photo: 3 Girls (Heads Only) NO IDd on Rx

Photo: Man NO IDd on Rx

Photo: Family Group Man Woman 3 Small Children NO IDd on Rx

Photo: Woman IDd on Rx as Stella Armentrout
Photocopy: Duplicate of Photo 18

Photocopy: Woman NO IDd on Rx (not a duplicate of photo in this group)

Photocopy: Duplicate of Photo 17

Photocopy: Duplicate of Photo 15

hand drawn map section

"Old maps to be Shown" Argus
map titled "Plat of Forest Grove 1903"

map titled "Plat of Forest Grove and all additions, 1905" in plastic sleeve
hand drawn sectional map of Forest Grove

map of Forest Grove with street index and points of interest

map of Forest Grove

Plat of the Town of Forest Grove

Plat of the Town of Forest Grove

Plat of Forest Grove 1903

Plat of Forest Grove and all additions, 1905

map of Forest Grove around university area

"City Map" Hatchet
map of Forest Grove

map titled "Growth of Forest Grove by Annexation"

map of City of Forest Grove with points of interest

map of City of Forest Grove with points of interest

3/3/1992

5/10/1895

Oct-56

Jun-59
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Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (2 of 8)

map titled "1968 City Directory”

Points of Interest map

City of Forest Grove Official Zoning Map

map titled "Inventory of Historic and Cultural Resources Map 1 of 5"
map titled "Inventory of Historic and Cultural Resources Map 2 of 5"
map titled "Inventory of Historic and Cultural Resources Map 3 of 5"
map titled "Inventory of Historic and Cultural Resources Map 4 of 5"
map titled "Inventory of Historic and Cultural Resources Map 5 of 5"
"Forest Grove and Cornelius Area"

"Trade Areas Served by Forest Grove"

Pacific University Campus Map

divider labeled "Mail Route Maps"

"Forest Grove Rural Route No.1"

"Forest Grove Rural Route No.2"

"Timber Star Route 1 Glenwood Star Route 1"

"Gales Creek Star Route 1 Forest Grove Star Route 1"

Pacific University Campus Map

"The Charokee Strip"

"1873 Plat of the Town of Forest Grove with Additions Thereto"

document with description of the town of Forest Grove
"Original Town (Forest Grove)

"Plan of Forest Grove with Addition on T.G. Naylor claim"
map of original town of Forest Grove and Harney Clarke's property
map of Forest Grove with Property Owners

Map of Pacific and Elm interesection

map of block within A and B Streets and Pacific Ave.
map of block within Pacific and 21st Ave and Main Street
map surrounding E. Walker DLC

map of block between Pacific and 21st and Main St.

map of block between Pacific and 21st and Main St.

map of Forest Grove near University campus

map of Pacific and Main with business locations labeled
map surrounding the college campus

map of Forest Grove

map of Forest Grove between Ash and EIm

Wilkes Abstract 13797, Forest Grove with Property owners

Sep-87

1989

1992

Hillsboro Independent 9/22/1893

May 1884
Mar-02

Nov-12

oct 1888

May 1892
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Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (3 of 8)

notecard

"Special Laws"
"Special Laws"

map of Forest Grove-original town and Harvey Clarke's property
map of Forest Grove

copy from Forest Grove Abstract

copy from Forest Grove Abstract

map of Original town plus Naylor and South Park Additions

map labeled "Harvey Clarke and Wife, DLC."

Plat of the Original Town of Forest Grove Oregon

Plat of the Original Town of Forest Grove With Additions Thereto
Plat of Forest Grove and all additions, 1905

map of original town with surrounding area

map with property owners

map from Forest Grove Abstract Co #3796

sectional map

map of Forest Grove with Property Owners

map of Forest Grove with Property Owners

Wilkes Abstract 5591 + 29109
property map

map of the original town of Forest Grove and Harvey Clarke property

map of the original town of Forest Grove and Harvey Clarke property
map of 1865 Plot

diagram of 6 blocks of the town with business locations labeled

map of Forest Grove and surrounding area with property owners marked
Compiled map with property owners

large foldout map showing the intersection of Main and 1st Ave. with buildings labeled

Plat of Forest Grove 1905 with boundary drawn in

map of Harvey Clarke's peoperty

map showing Clark's donation to Acadamy

page of abstract title of Harvey Clarke's donation to Tualitin Acadamy

Deed Record of Harvey Clark to Tualitin Acadamy

Deed Record of Harvey Clark to Tualitin Acadamy

Oregon Laws
Oregon Laws

1872
1872

1904

1928

Mar-02

June 21, 1851

8/14/1851

8/14/1851
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Abstract of Title for transfer of Land from the Clarke's to Tualatin Acadamy and Pacific

University
patent to the Clarke's

Deed Record of Harvey Clark to Tualitin Acadamy

patent to the Clarke's

Deed record from United States to Harvey and Emiline Clarke

Deed record from United States to Harvey and Emiline Clarke

Deed Record: Plan of Forest Grove with addition on T.G. Naylor Claim
Deed Record: Plan of Forest Grove with addition on T.G. Naylor Claim

Deed Record: Plan of Forest Grove with addition on T.G. Naylor Claim

Quit Claim Deed from George Durham (Heirs of Harvey Clarke) to Pacific University and

Tualatin Acadamy

Deed record to the Public
Deed record to the Public
Deed record to the Public

Quit Claim Deed from George Durham (Heirs of Harvey Clarke) to Pacific University and

Tualatin Acadamy
note showing land measurements

Deed Record of Harvey Clark to Tualitin Acadamy and Pacific University
Dedication record to the Public

Bond for Deed from the Clarke's to Tualatin Acadamy

Deed Record from Pacific University and Tualatin Acadamy to Arvid Hinman
Deed Record from Pacific University and Tualatin Acadamy to Arvid Hinman
divider labeled "A.T. Smith"

drawing of Smith land boundary

Compiled map with property owners

map showing property owners in Forest Grove area

patent from United States to Alvin and Abigail Smith

Court document titled "In the Matter of the estate of Alvin T. Smith, deceased"
Court document titled "In the Matter of the estate of Alvin T. Smith, deceased"
Court document titled "In the Matter of the estate of Alvin T. Smith, deceased"
Court document titled "In the Matter of the estate of Alvin T. Smith, deceased"

Court document titled "In the Matter of the estate of Alvin T. Smith, deceased"

Court document titled "In the Matter of the estate of Alvin T. Smith, deceased"

7/13/1855
1/18/1859

10/17/1857

1/18/1859

1/18/1859

1/18/1859

6/3/1859

6/3/1859

6/3/1859

3/13/1873

10/11/1873

10/11/1873
10/11/1873

3/13/1873

7/13/1855

8/28/1873

4/3/1851

3/15/1879

3/15/1879

1/4/1866

1/5/1887

1/5/1887

1/5/1887

1/5/1887

1/5/1887

1/5/1887
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Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (4 of 8)

Court document titled "In the Matter of the estate of Alvin T. Smith, deceased"
Special Warranty Deed from The American Missionary Association to Jane M. Smith
Dedication from Jane M. Smith

index of maps

map of Block 1, Main, College, 20th and 21st Aves.

map of Block 2, Pacific and Main intersection

copy of #4

Compiled Map of Block 2

Compiled Plat of Block 3, Pacific and A and B street

Diagram of A Street between Pacific and 1st

Compiled Plat of Block 4, 19th, Pacific, B and A Street
City of Forest Grove Block 5

Compiled Plat of Block 6, 19th and Council St.

Compiled Plat of Block 7, 19th and Birch and Ash

Compiled Plat of Block 8, 19th and Birch and Cedar
Compiled Plat of Block 10, Pacific, 21st, Cedar and Douglas
Compiled Plat of Block 9, Pacific, 19th, Cedar and Douglas
Compiled Plat of Block 11, Pacific, 21st, Douglas

Compiled Plat of Block 12, Pacific, 21st, ElIm and Filbert
Compiled Plat of Block 13, Pacific, 21st, Filbert and Hawthorn
Compiled Plat of Block 14, Pacific, 19th, Douglas and EIm
Compiled Plat of Block 15, Pacific, 19th, EIm and Filbert
Compiled Plat of Block 16, Pacific, 19th, Filbert and Hawthorn
Compiled Plat of Block 17, 18th, 19th, Filbert and Hawthorn
Compiled Plat of Block 18, 18th, 19th, Elm and Filbert

Compiled Plat of Block 19, 18th, 19th, Douglas and Elm
Lot 5 Block 19 diagram

Compiled Plat of Block 20, 18th, 19th, Douglas and Cedar
Compiled Plat of Block 21, 18th, 19th, Cedar and Birch
Compiled Plat of Block 22, 18th, 19th, Ash and Birch

Compiled Plat of Block 23, 18th, 19th, Ash and Main

1/5/1887

9/15/1891
2/13/1906

Oct-49

1951

1951

1951

1951
1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951
1951

1951

1951

1951

1951
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Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (5 of 8)

Compiled Plat of Block 24, 18th, 19th, "A" and Main
Compiled Plat of Block 25, 18th, 19th, "A" and "B"
diagram of block between 1st, 2nd, and "A" Street
Compiled Plat of Block 27, 17th, 18th, "A" and Main
Compiled Plat of Block 30, 17th, 18th, Birch and Cedar
Compiled Plat of Block 31, 17th, 18th, Douglas and Cedar

Compiled Plat of Block 32, 17th, 18th, Douglas and EIm
FG Abstract #717 of Block 37

index of maps

index of maps

Baber Addition

advertisement for the Baber Addition

Abstract 956+5241

Abstract #5241

map of Bailey's Addition
map of Bailey's Addition
map of Bowman Addition

2 notecards with information regarding the Branford Addition
map of Branford Addition
map of Bump's Addition

drawing labeled "Plat of Bump's Addition to Forest Grove"
map of Alvin Smith Property

map of Curtis Addition

Curtis Addition

"Curtis Addition to the City of Forest Grove"
map of Curtis Subdivision

map of East View Park Addition

map of Plat 2 East View Park

map of Erbvale area

map of Fern Hill Addition

Map of Gales Crest Addition

map of Hall's Addition , Blocks 1 and 2
map of Knob Hill Addition

map of Knob Hill Addition

map of Block 1, Knob Hill

map of Knob Hill Addition

map of Lynnwood Park Addition

map of McCoy Addition

map of Naylor Addition

map of Naylor Addition

map of Naylor Addition

map of Naylor Addition

map of North Forest Grove Acres

map of Patrick Subdivision

FG Press
FG Press

WC News

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

1951

12/21/1911
12/21/1911
1904

1905 and 1908
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Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (6 of 8)

Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (7 of 8)

map of Prospect Park

map of Sheelar Manor

map of Plat 2 Shellar Manor

Map of Shick Addition Blocks 1 and 2
Map of Shick Addition Blocks 3-7
map of Sills Addition

map of Sills Addition

map of Sills Addition with signatures
map of Smith Addition

"Smith's Addition to Forest Grove"
South Park Addition to Forest Grove
South Park Addition to Forest Grove
South Park Addition

Stokes Addition

Map of Stokes Addition Blocks 1,2
Map of Stokes Addition Blocks 3-6
map of Valley View Addition

map of Valley View Addition

map of Vandervelden Tracts #1

map of Vandervelden Tracts #2
Forest Grove map

map of the original town of Forest Grove

large foldout map showing Walker's Addition with description

map of Walker's Addition

map of Walker's Addition

map of Walker's Addition Block 1

map of Walker's Addition Block 2 and 3
map of Walker's Addition Blocks 4,5,8,9
map of Walker's Addition Blocks 6-7
map of Walker's Addition Blocks 10-11
map of West Park Addition

Map of Westland Park Addition

map of Westland Park Tract No. 2

map of Willis sibdividion

map survey of Walker Addtion

map of Reynolds subdividion

map of Far View Terrace

map of Far View Terrace

map labeled Tenative Plan Branard Tract
Title of Trust for Valley View Terrace
map of Tays Addition

map of Blocks 1 and 2 of original city
map of Blocks 3 and 4 of original city
map of Blocks 5 and 6 of original city
map of Blocks 7 and 8 of original city
map of Block 8

map of Blocks 9 and 10 of original city
map of Blocks 11 and 12 of original city
map of Blocks 13 and 16 of original city
map of Blocks 14 and 15 of original city
map of Blocks 17 and 34 of original city
map of Blocks 18 and 19 of original city
map of Blocks 20 and 21 of original city
map of Blocks 22 and 23 of original city
map of Blocks 24 and 25 of original city
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Forest Grove Maps, 1873-1992 (8 of 8)

map of Blocks 26 and 27 of original city
map of Blocks 28 and 29 of original city
map of Blocks 30 and 31 of original city
map of Blocks 32 and 33 of original city
map of Blocks 35 and 36 of original city
map of Block 37

map of Blocks 37 and 38 of original city
map of Blocks 39 and 40 of original city
map of Blocks 41 and 42 of original city
map of Block 43 of original city

map of 18th and 19th at Maple with property owners

Forest Grove Map

Forest Grove Map

Forest Grove Map

Forest Grove Map



