

Box	Folder	Folder Title	Title   Description	Paper	Date
16	1	Street Paving, 1910-1991	"Council finishes year's business"	Wash. Co. News	1/12/1911
16	1		"Paving fever is Raging"	Wash. Co. News	2/15/1911
16	1		"Improved Streets will enhance realty values"	Wash. Co. News	2/23/1911
16	1		"Twenty-Four blocks are to be Paved"	News-Times	3/9/1911
16	1		"Agitation for Oiling streets is Renewed"	News-Times	3/16/1911
16	1		"Street Improvement to give Much Employment"	News-Times	3/16/1911
16	1		"Council decides to pave 19 Blocks"	News-Times	3/23/1911
16	1		"Decides on Bitulithic"	News-Times	4/6/1911
16	1		"May Put Night and Day Crews on Job"	News-Times	6/22/1911
16	1		"Big Traction Engine Plows up Streets"	News-Times	6/29/1911
16	1		"Work Rushed Ahead"	News-Times	7/13/1911
16	1		"Actual Paving Begun"	News-Times	8/24/1911
16	1		"Street Paving has Begun in Earnest"	News-Times	8/31/1911
16	1		"Paving of Streets is Completed"	News-Times	10/12/1911
16	1		"USA to buy land next to plant in FG"	Hillsboro Argus	3/19/1992
16	1		letter to Mr. Brentano		12/12/1991
16	1		small advertisement for Pacific University		
16	1		"H.W. Scott's Will Turns Estate to his Widow"	Wash. Co. News	9/8/1910
16	1		"Holbrook Lodge Organized 50 Years"	Wash. Co. News	9/2/1909
16	1		"Building Activity for College, City"	Wash. Co. News	3/17/1910
16	1		"District Meeting, Dedication of Castle"	Wash. Co. News	1/27/1910
16	1		"Knights of Pythians Keep Open House"	Wash. Co. News	2/3/1910
16	1		"More New Residences"	Wash. Co. News	4/28/1910
16	1		"Church is Dedicated"	Wash. Co. News	4/28/1910
16	1		2 articles: "Washington County has Big Onion Crop", "Washington County Grows Many Onions"	Wash. Co. News	7/21/1910, 4/28/1910
16	1		copy of photograph of Main Street clean up		
16	2	City Minutes, 1946-1949	County Court Minutes for the period April 27, 1846 through July 5, 1849		1846 to 1849
16	2		A preliminary manuscript of county court minutes including Grand Jury decisions on cases heard during the time period listed above		
16	3	Kellogg Suit, 1902-1991	Photo: Young Woman IDd on Rx as Emma Wells Teagarden		
16	3		Photo: Young Woman (30s) NO IDd on Rx		
16	3		Index Card:w/info on Annie Fritz b. 3/1839 and Daughter Hazel b 2/1893 1900 Census+		
16	3		Photo: 4 men w/walking sticks 2 seated 2 stng. NO IDd on Rx		
16	3		Photo: Older Woman IDd on Rx as Mrs. Wells (followed by a 2 or ?)		
16	3		Photo: 3 Young Children IDd on Rx as Lonzo Phillips Children		
16	3		Photo: Woman IDd on Rx as Mrs. Roberts		

16	3		Photo: Man NO IDd on Rx but has "87 or 88 50 RG" on Rx		
16	3		Photo: Man NO IDd on Rx but has "Mrs. B.W.Armentrout Banks 3 SW of Mountain Dale11 NW of Hillsboro" on Rx		
16	3		Photo: Man NO IDd on Rx		
16	3		Photo: Family Group Man Woman 2 Older children IDd on Rx as Wade Armentrout		
16	3		Photo: Woman IDd on Rx as Emma Hayman		
16	3		Photo: Baby NO IDd on Rx		
16	3		Photo: Man IDd on Rx as Wade Armentrout		
16	3		Photo: Older Woman IDd on Rx as Grandma Melissa Armentrout		
16	3		Photo: Older Woman IDd on Rx as Grandma Melissa Perdin		
16	3		Photo: Young Man & Woman IDd on Rx as Uncle Walter & Aunt Della Purdin		
16	3		Photo: Seated Man NO IDd on Rx		
16	3		Photo: 3 Girls (Heads Only) NO IDd on Rx		
16	3		Photo: Man NO IDd on Rx		
16	3		Photo: Family Group Man Woman 3 Small Children NO IDd on Rx		
16	3		Photo: Woman IDd on Rx as Stella Armentrout		
16	3		Photocopy: Duplicate of Photo 18		
16	3		Photocopy: Woman NO IDd on Rx (not a duplicate of photo in this group)		
16	3		Photocopy: Duplicate of Photo 17		
16	3		Photocopy: Duplicate of Photo 15		
16	4	Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (1 of 8)	hand drawn map section		
16	4		"Old maps to be Shown"	Argus	3/3/1992
16	4		map titled "Plat of Forest Grove 1903"		
16	4		map titled "Plat of Forest Grove and all additions, 1905" in plastic sleeve		
16	4		hand drawn sectional map of Forest Grove		
16	4		map of Forest Grove with street index and points of interest		
16	4		map of Forest Grove		
16	4		Plat of the Town of Forest Grove		
16	4		Plat of the Town of Forest Grove		
16	4		Plat of Forest Grove 1903		
16	4		Plat of Forest Grove and all additions, 1905		
16	4		map of Forest Grove around university area		
16	4		"City Map"	Hatchet	5/10/1895
16	4		map of Forest Grove		
16	4		map titled "Growth of Forest Grove by Annexation"		Oct-56
16	4		map of City of Forest Grove with points of interest		
16	4		map of City of Forest Grove with points of interest		Jun-59

16	4		map titled "1968 City Directory"		
16	4		Points of Interest map		
16	4		City of Forest Grove Official Zoning Map		Sep-87
16	4		map titled "Inventory of Historic and Cultural Resources Map 1 of 5"		
16	4		map titled "Inventory of Historic and Cultural Resources Map 2 of 5"		
16	4		map titled "Inventory of Historic and Cultural Resources Map 3 of 5"		
16	4		map titled "Inventory of Historic and Cultural Resources Map 4 of 5"		
16	4		map titled "Inventory of Historic and Cultural Resources Map 5 of 5"		
16	4		"Forest Grove and Cornelius Area"		1989
16	4		"Trade Areas Served by Forest Grove"		
16	4		Pacific University Campus Map		1992
16	4		divider labeled "Mail Route Maps"		
16	4		"Forest Grove Rural Route No.1"		
16	4		"Forest Grove Rural Route No.2"		
16	4		"Timber Star Route 1 Glenwood Star Route 1"		
16	4		"Gales Creek Star Route 1 Forest Grove Star Route 1"		
16	4		Pacific University Campus Map		
16	4		"The Charokee Strip"	Hillsboro Independent	9/22/1893
16	5	Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (2 of 8)	"1873 Plat of the Town of Forest Grove with Additions Thereto"		
16	5		document with description of the town of Forest Grove		
16	5		"Original Town (Forest Grove)"		
16	5		"Plan of Forest Grove with Addition on T.G. Naylor claim"		
16	5		map of original town of Forest Grove and Harney Clarke's property		
16	5		map of Forest Grove with Property Owners		
16	5		Map of Pacific and Elm interesection		May 1884
16	5		map of block within A and B Streets and Pacific Ave.		Mar-02
16	5		map of block within Pacific and 21st Ave and Main Street		Nov-12
16	5		map surrounding E. Walker DLC		
16	5		map of block between Pacific and 21st and Main St.		oct 1888
16	5		map of block between Pacific and 21st and Main St.		May 1892
16	5		map of Forest Grove near University campus		
16	5		map of Pacific and Main with business locations labeled		
16	5		map surrounding the college campus		
16	5		map of Forest Grove		
16	5		map of Forest Grove between Ash and Elm		
16	5		Wilkes Abstract 13797, Forest Grove with Property owners		

16	5		notecard		
16	5		"Special Laws"	<a href="#">Oregon Laws</a>	1872
16	5		"Special Laws"	<a href="#">Oregon Laws</a>	1872
16	5		map of Forest Grove-original town and Harvey Clarke's property		
16	5		map of Forest Grove		
16	5		copy from Forest Grove Abstract		
16	5		copy from Forest Grove Abstract		
16	5		map of Original town plus Naylor and South Park Additions		
16	5		map labeled "Harvey Clarke and Wife, DLC."		
16	5		Plat of the Original Town of Forest Grove Oregon		
16	5		Plat of the Original Town of Forest Grove With Additions Thereto		
16	5		Plat of Forest Grove and all additions, 1905		
16	5		map of original town with surrounding area		1904
16	5		map with property owners		
16	5		map from Forest Grove Abstract Co #3796		
16	5		sectional map		
16	5		map of Forest Grove with Property Owners		
16	5		map of Forest Grove with Property Owners		
16	5		Wilkes Abstract 5591 + 29109		
16	5		property map		
16	6	Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (3 of 8)	map of the original town of Forest Grove and Harvey Clarke property		
16	6		map of the original town of Forest Grove and Harvey Clarke property		
16	6		map of 1865 Plot		
16	6		diagram of 6 blocks of the town with business locations labeled		
16	6		map of Forest Grove and surrounding area with property owners marked		1928
16	6		Compiled map with property owners		
16	6		large foldout map showing the intersection of Main and 1st Ave. with buildings labeled		Mar-02
16	6		Plat of Forest Grove 1905 with boundary drawn in		
16	6		map of Harvey Clarke's peoperty		
16	6		map showing Clark's donation to Acadamy		
16	6		page of abstract title of Harvey Clarke's donation to Tualitin Acadamy		June 21, 1851
16	6		Deed Record of Harvey Clark to Tualitin Acadamy		8/14/1851
16	6		Deed Record of Harvey Clark to Tualitin Acadamy		8/14/1851



16	6		Court document titled "In the Matter of the estate of Alvin T. Smith, deceased"	1/5/1887
16	6		Special Warranty Deed from The American Missionary Association to Jane M. Smith	9/15/1891
16	6		Dedication from Jane M. Smith	2/13/1906
16	7	Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (4 of 8)	index of maps	
16	7		map of Block 1, Main, College, 20th and 21st Aves.	
16	7		map of Block 2, Pacific and Main intersection	Oct-49
16	7		copy of #4	
16	7		Compiled Map of Block 2	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 3, Pacific and A and B street	1951
16	7		Diagram of A Street between Pacific and 1st	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 4, 19th, Pacific, B and A Street	1951
16	7		City of Forest Grove Block 5	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 6, 19th and Council St.	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 7, 19th and Birch and Ash	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 8, 19th and Birch and Cedar	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 10, Pacific, 21st, Cedar and Douglas	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 9, Pacific, 19th, Cedar and Douglas	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 11, Pacific, 21st, Douglas	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 12, Pacific, 21st, Elm and Filbert	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 13, Pacific, 21st, Filbert and Hawthorn	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 14, Pacific, 19th, Douglas and Elm	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 15, Pacific, 19th, Elm and Filbert	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 16, Pacific, 19th, Filbert and Hawthorn	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 17, 18th, 19th, Filbert and Hawthorn	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 18, 18th, 19th, Elm and Filbert	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 19, 18th, 19th, Douglas and Elm	1951
16	7		Lot 5 Block 19 diagram	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 20, 18th, 19th, Douglas and Cedar	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 21, 18th, 19th, Cedar and Birch	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 22, 18th, 19th, Ash and Birch	1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 23, 18th, 19th, Ash and Main	1951

16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 24, 18th, 19th, "A" and Main		1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 25, 18th, 19th, "A" and "B"		1951
16	7		diagram of block between 1st, 2nd, and "A" Street		1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 27, 17th, 18th, "A" and Main		1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 30, 17th, 18th, Birch and Cedar		1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 31, 17th, 18th, Douglas and Cedar		1951
16	7		Compiled Plat of Block 32, 17th, 18th, Douglas and Elm		1951
16	7		FG Abstract #717 of Block 37		1951
16	8	Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (5 of 8)	index of maps		
16	8		index of maps		
16	8		Baber Addition	FG Press	12/21/1911
16	8		advertisement for the Baber Addition	FG Press	12/21/1911
16	8		Abstract 956+5241		1904
16	8		Abstract #5241		
16	8		map of Bailey's Addition		
16	8		map of Bailey's Addition		
16	8		map of Bowman Addition		
16	8		2 notecards with information regarding the Branford Addition	WC News	1905 and 1908
16	8		map of Branford Addition		
16	8		map of Bump's Addition		
16	8		drawing labeled "Plat of Bump's Addition to Forest Grove"		
16	8		map of Alvin Smith Property		
16	8		map of Curtis Addition		
16	8		Curtis Addition		
16	8		"Curtis Addition to the City of Forest Grove"		
16	8		map of Curtis Subdivision		
16	8		map of East View Park Addition		
16	8		map of Plat 2 East View Park		
16	8		map of Erbvale area		
16	8		map of Fern Hill Addition		
16	8		Map of Gales Crest Addition		
16	8		map of Hall's Addition , Blocks 1 and 2		
16	8		map of Knob Hill Addition		
16	8		map of Knob Hill Addition		
16	8		map of Block 1, Knob Hill		
16	8		map of Knob Hill Addition		
16	8		map of Lynnwood Park Addition		
16	8		map of McCoy Addition		
16	8		map of Naylor Addition		
16	8		map of Naylor Addition		
16	8		map of Naylor Addition		
16	8		map of Naylor Addition		
16	8		map of North Forest Grove Acres		
16	8		map of Patrick Subdivision		

16	8		map of Prospect Park		
16	8		map of Sheelar Manor		
16	8		map of Plat 2 Shellar Manor		
16	9	Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (6 of 8)	Map of Shick Addition Blocks 1 and 2		
16	9		Map of Shick Addition Blocks 3-7		
16	9		map of Sills Addition		
16	9		map of Sills Addition		
16	9		map of Sills Addition with signatures		
16	9		map of Smith Addition		
16	9		"Smith's Addition to Forest Grove"		
16	9		South Park Addition to Forest Grove		
16	9		South Park Addition to Forest Grove		
16	9		South Park Addition		
16	9		Stokes Addition		
16	9		Map of Stokes Addition Blocks 1,2		
16	9		Map of Stokes Addition Blocks 3-6		
16	9		map of Valley View Addition		
16	9		map of Valley View Addition		
16	9		map of Vandervelden Tracts #1		
16	9		map of Vandervelden Tracts #2		
16	9		Forest Grove map		
16	9		map of the original town of Forest Grove		
16	9		large foldout map showing Walker's Addition with description		
16	9		map of Walker's Addition		
16	9		map of Walker's Addition		
16	9		map of Walker's Addition Block 1		
16	9		map of Walker's Addition Block 2 and 3		
16	9		map of Walker's Addition Blocks 4,5,8,9		
16	9		map of Walker's Addition Blocks 6-7		
16	9		map of Walker's Addition Blocks 10-11		
16	9		map of West Park Addition		
16	9		Map of Westland Park Addition		
16	9		map of Westland Park Tract No. 2		
16	9		map of Willis subdivision		
16	9		map survey of Walker Addition		
16	9		map of Reynolds subdivision		
16	9		map of Far View Terrace		
16	9		map of Far View Terrace		
16	9		map labeled Tentative Plan Branard Tract		
16	9		Title of Trust for Valley View Terrace		
16	9		map of Tays Addition		
16	10	Forest Grove City Maps, 1873-1992 (7 of 8)	map of Blocks 1 and 2 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 3 and 4 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 5 and 6 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 7 and 8 of original city		
16	10		map of Block 8		
16	10		map of Blocks 9 and 10 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 11 and 12 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 13 and 16 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 14 and 15 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 17 and 34 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 18 and 19 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 20 and 21 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 22 and 23 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 24 and 25 of original city		

16	10		map of Blocks 26 and 27 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 28 and 29 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 30 and 31 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 32 and 33 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 35 and 36 of original city		
16	10		map of Block 37		
16	10		map of Blocks 37 and 38 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 39 and 40 of original city		
16	10		map of Blocks 41 and 42 of original city		
16	10		map of Block 43 of original city		
16	10		map of 18th and 19th at Maple with property owners		
16	11	Forest Grove Maps, 1873-1992 (8 of 8)	Forest Grove Map		
16	11		Forest Grove Map		
16	11		Forest Grove Map		
16	11		Forest Grove Map		